## THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 32 of 1966

I ASSENT.

**4TH AUGUST**, 1966

## An Act to amend the National Defence Act. 1966

[5TH AUGUST, 1966]

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

1. This Act may be cited as the National Defence (Amendment) Short title Act, 1966 and shall be read as one with the National Defence Act, and 1966 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act").

tion Acts 1966

2. Section 5 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the Section 5 word "establishment" which occurs in the sixth line thereof and subNational stituting therefor the word "establishments".

No. 24 Defence Act, 1966

amended

Section 45

amended

- 3. Section 45 of the principal Act is hereby amended—
- (a) in subsection (1) thereof by inserting immediately after the word National "pay" which occurs in the first line the commas and words Defence "parsions gratuities" and Act, 1966 ", pensions, gratuities", and

(D) by adding immediately below subsection (1) thereof the following new subsection: -

> "(1A.) There shall be charged on and paid out of the Consolidated Fund all such sums of money as may from time to time be granted by way of pension and gratuity under the provisions of the Defence Forces Regulations relating to payment of pensions and gratuities.

4. Section 48 of the principal Act is hereby amended in subsection (4) Section 48 thereof by deleting the word "permitteed" which occurs in the second of the National line of paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "permitted". Defence

Defence Act, 1966 amended

Amendment of the First Schedule to the National Defence Act, 1966

2

- 5. The First Schedule to the principal Act is hereby amended—
- (a) in section C.34 by deleting the words and symbols "(and in the case of a man no purishment of detention for a term in excess of ninety days)" which occur in the last two lines and substituting therefor the words and symbols "(and in the case of a man no punishment of detention) for a term in excess of ninety days";
- (b) in section C.43 by deleting the full stop at the end of paragraph (c) and substituting therefor a comma;
- (c) in section C.50 by deleting the words and commas "wilfully or negligently or by neglect of or contrary to Defence Forces Regulations, orders or instructions," which occur in the first two lines;
- (d) in section C.55 by deleting the word "court" where it occurs in the third line of paragraph (f) of subsection (2) and substituting therefor the word "service tribunal";
- (e) in section C.91 by inserting the following marginal note to subsection (5):

"Evidence on oath";

- (f) in section C.134 by deleting the word "authorities" where it occurs in the third line of subsection (1) and substituting therefor the word "authorities":
- (g) in section C.135 by deleting the word "auhority" where it occurs in the first line of subsection (3) and substituting therefor the word "authority"; and
- (h) in section C.146 by deleting the marginal note to subsection (6) and substituting therefor the following marginal note:
  "Evidence".

Passed in the National Assembly on the twenty-first day of July, 1966,

Clerk of the National Assembly